Regd. No. NE 907



The Mizoram Gazette EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

VOL. XXVIII Aizawl, Tuesday, 23. 3. 1999, Chaitra 2, S.E. 1921, Issue No. 55

NOTIFICATION

No.H.12017/55/99-LJD/85, the 18th March, 1999. The following Central Act is hereby republished for general information.

R.Lalthazuala,
Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram,
Law and Judicial Department.

THE HIGH COURT AND SUPREME COURT JUDGES (SALARIES AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE) AMENDMENT ACT, 1998

AN ACT

further to amend the High Court Judges (Salaries and Conditions of Service) Act, 1954 and the Supreme Court Judges (Salaries and Conditions of Service) Act, 1958.

Be it enacted by Parliament in the Forty-ninth Year of the Republic of India as follows:—

CHAPTER I Preliminary

1. (1) This Act may be called the High Court and Supreme Court Judges (Salaries and Conditions of Service) Amendment Act, 1998.

Short title and commencement.

(2) Sections 4, 6, 9 and 11 shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1st day of January, 1996 and the remaining provisions of this Act shall come into force at once.

CHAPTER II

Amendment of the High Court Judges (Salaries and Conditions of Service) Act, 1954

- 28 of 1954.
- 2. In the High Court Judges (Salaries and Conditions of Service) Act, 1954 (hereinafter referred to as the High Court Judges Act.), in section 4, in sub-section (2), in clause (a), in sub-clause (iii), the words "so however, that such period shall not exceed two hundred and forty days in terms of leave on full allowances" shall be omitted.
- (ii) in the proviso to paragraph 3, for the letters and figures "Rs.54,000", the letters and figures "Rs.1,80,000" shall be substituted:
- (iii) in paragraph 5, for the letters and figures "Rs.19,700", the letters and figures "Rs.64,030", shall be substituted;
- (b) in Part II—
 - (i) in paragraph 2,—
- (A) in clause (b), for the letters and figures "Rs.3,454", the letters and figures "Rs.11,265" shall be substituted:
- (B) in the proviso, for the letters and figures "Rs.60,000" and "Rs.54,000", the letters and figures "Rs.1,98,000" and "Rs.1,80,000" shall respectively be substituted;
- (c) in Part III,-
 - (i) in paragraph 2,—
 - (A) in clause (b),-
- (a) for the letters and figures "Rs. 1,600", the letters and figures "Rs. 5,200" shall be substituted.
- (b) the portion beginning with the words "but in no case such additional or special pension" and enling with the words, letters and figures "shall exceed Rs.8,000 per annum" shall be omitted;
- (B) in the proviso, for the letters and figures "Rs.60,000" and "Rs.54,000", the the letters and figures "Rs.1,98,000" and "Rs.1,80,000" shall respectively be substituted".